
.

Meeting Council

Date and Time Wednesday, 26th June, 2019 at 7.00 pm.

Venue King Alfred Conference Chamber, Guildhall, Winchester

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an Ordinary Meeting of the Council will be held at 
7.00 pm on Wednesday, 26th June, 2019 in the King Alfred Conference Chamber, 
Guildhall, Winchester and all Members of the Council are summoned to attend.

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  To confirm the following Minutes of Meetings of the Council: (Pages 5 - 
28)

 the Ordinary meeting held on the 28 February 2019 (less exempt 
minute).

 the Extraordinary meeting held on the 19 March 2019.
 the Annual meeting held on the 15 May 2019.

2.  To receive any communications from the Mayor, Leader or Chief 
Executive. 

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members or Officers in 
matters to be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct.

4.  To answer questions under Council Procedure Rule 15. 

Public Document Pack



5.  To receive petitions  under Council Procedure Rule 16. 

a)  A petition has been submitted by Winchester Friends of the Earth 
containing 598 signatures as follows: 

“This petition is in direct response to the recent strikes undertaken by 
the young people of Winchester who feel that they have been let down 
by those with power and influence in tackling climate change.

All governments and councils have a duty to limit the negative impacts 
of climate change. More than 50 councils have realised that they 
cannot wait for the UK Government to change its policies and have 
declared a Climate Emergency and many more are in the process of 
considering it.

Winchester City Council is already on the path to reducing its carbon 
emissions by 20% by 2020 and now we are asking the Council to step 
up its efforts and emulate these councils by declaring a Climate 
E
[...]
Report of the Monitoring Officer: Changes to the Constitution (Pages 29 - 36)

(CL145)

7.  EXEMPT BUSINESS: To consider whether in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

(i) To pass a resolution that the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, 
if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
'exempt information' as defined by Section 100 (I) and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.

8.  To confirm the Exempt Minute of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council 
held on 28 February 2019 

LAURA TAYLOR
Chief Executive

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack.



18 June 2019

Agenda Contact: David Blakemore, Democratic Services Manager
Tel: 01962 848217   Email: dblakemore@winchester.gov.uk

Quorum = 12 members

DISABLED ACCESS:

Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



1

WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL

At an Ordinary Meeting of the Council as held in the Guildhall, Winchester on
28 February 2019.

Attendance:

Councillor Pearson (Chairman)

Councillors

Achwal
Ashton
Becker
Bell
Bentote
Berry
Brook
Burns
Clear
Cook
Cunningham
Cutler
Evans
Gemmell
Godfrey
Green
Griffiths
Hiscock
Horrill
Humby
Hutchison

Huxstep
Izard
Laming
Learney
Lumby
Mather
McLean
Miller
Murphy
Power
Prince
Read
Ruffell
Rutter
Scott
Stallard
Thompson
Tod
Warwick
Weir
Weston

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Porter

1.   MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council hel
[...]
to the Hockley viaduct 
cycle route. The facility was to be managed by ‘Bespoke Biking’ and was 
the culmination of the work of the ‘SPUD’ group who, as a group of young 
people, had been involved in the design of the café.   

The Leader then referred to the Winchester Citizen’s Advice Bureau 
(CAB) who were soon to move into their new office base in City Offices, 
Winchester.  The CAB provided a valuable service for many residents 
across the District and for the Council to be co located with the CAB was 
a positive move.

The Leader advised that the Council recently joined in partnership with the 
‘Keep Britain Tidy’ organisation. This will assist the Council with its work 
with regard to alleviating litter and fly tipping in the District.

Finally the Leader announced confirmation of a £1.7million contribution from the 
University of Winchester towards the new Sports and Leisure Centre project at 
Bar End.

Page 6



3

3.   THE MAKING OR TERMINATION OF APPOINTMENTS TO BODIES SET UP 
BY THE COUNCIL. 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Huxstep be a deputy member of the Planning 
Committee.

4.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Gottlieb declared a disclosable pecuniary interest with regard to 
Exempt Agenda Item 12 (Land Transaction).  He advised that he would 
leave the meeting at that point on the agenda and take no further part in 
discussion or vote thereon.

Councillors Scott and Green declared disclosable pecuniary interests with 
regard to Agenda Item 8 (d) Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget and 
Business Plan as were both tenants of the Council.  However, they both 
remained in the meeting and took part in discussion and vote thereon 
under the dispensation granted to them by Monitoring Officer.

Councillor Thompson advised that, on behalf of the Liberal Democrat 
group, each member of the group had a personal (but not prejudicial) 
interest with regard to Exempt Agenda Item 12 (Land Transaction) as were 
acquainted with the landowner.  Councillor Thompson advised that the 
Liberal Democrat group would not take part in discussion and not vote 
thereon.

Councillors Burns declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest with 
regard to Exempt Agenda Item 12 (Land Transaction) and the reasons for 
her declaration are set out in the Exempt Minute.

Councillor Warwick declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest with 
regard to Exempt Agenda Item 12 (Land Transaction) and the reasons for 
her declaration are set out in the Exempt Minute.

Councillors Hiscock, Huxstep, Stallard, Tod and Warwick declared 
personal and prejudicial interests as they were County Councillors.  
However as there was no material conflict of interest, each participated in 
the meeting and, voted on items as below, under the dispensation granted 
by the Monitoring Officer.

5.   QUESTIONS (IF ANY) UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 14. 

25 written questions had been received, fourteen of which were heard in the 
meeting along with any associated supplementary questions.  All questions are 
set out in full on the Council’s website, together with responses from the relevant 
portfolio holder.

Page 7



4

6.   PETITIONS  

There were no petitions to be received 

7.   PRESENTATION BY COUNCILLOR GUY ASHTON (PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
FOR FINANCE) AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

(Report CAB3131 refers)

Although there were no specific decisions required on Report CAB3131, 
the Portfolio Holder referred to this during his detailed presentation to 
Council on the financial papers elsewhere on the agenda (i.e. General 
Fund (CAB3132), Capital Investment Strategy (CAB3134), Treasury 
Management Strategy 2019/10 (CAB3133) and Housing Revenue 
Account and Business Plan (CAB3111 HSG)) and the decisions to be 
made thereon.   Councillor Ashton’s presentation to Council is available 
on the Council’s website from the following page: 
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/documents/s4744/CAB3131%20Me
dium%20Term%20Financial%20Strategy.pdf

RESOLVED:

That the pre
[...]
ed that the 
Recommendations in Report CL143 be approved and adopted (seconded 
by Councillor Mather, Chairman of the Licensing Committee).

Following questions and debate, the Recommendations in Report CL143 
were approved and adopted. 

Page 15



12

RESOLVED:

That the Recommendations in Report CL143 be approved 
and adopted.    

10.  EXEMPT BUSINESS: 

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following item of business because it is 
likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined by Section 
100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

11
Land 
Transaction 

)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers)

11.  LAND TRANSACTION 

(Report CAB3121 refers)

Council considered the above report which dealt with a proposed land 
transaction (detail in exempt minute).

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm, adjourned between 10.40pm and 11.05pm and 
concluded at 12.35am

The Mayor

Page 16



1

COUNCIL

Tuesday, 19 March 2019
Attendance:

Councillors
Pearson (Chairman)

Achwal
Ashton
Becker
Bell
Bentote
Berry
Brook
Burns
Clear
Cook
Cunningham
Cutler
Evans
Gemmell
Godfrey
Gottlieb
Green
Griffiths
Hiscock
Horrill
Humby
Hutchison

Huxstep
Izard
Laming
Learney
Lumby
Mather
McLean
Miller
Murphy
Porter
Power
Prince
Ruffell
Rutter
Scott
Stallard
Thompson
Tod
Warwick
Weir
Weston

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillor Read

1.   TO RECEIVE ANY COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER OR 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE. 

The Mayor announced that his next Charities event was a Hampshire 
County Youth Wind Orchestra Concert at The Great Hal
[...]
or Gottlieb declared a disclosable pecuniary interest with regard to 
him being the owner of St Clements Surgery.  However as this had no 
bearing on discussion or decisions to be made at this evening’s meeting, 
he remained in the room and spoke and voted thereon.  Councillor Gottlieb 
also referred to two standards matters that he was involved in; however 
this also had no direct bearing on the agenda items that may require him 
declare a further interest. 

Councillors Hiscock, Huxstep, Porter Stallard, Tod and Warwick declared 
personal and prejudicial interests as they were County Councillors.  
However as there was no material conflict of interest, each participated in 
the meeting and voted on items as below, under the dispensation granted 
by the Monitoring Officer.

3.   TO ANSWER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 
14. 

23 written questions had been received, 12 of which were heard in the meeting 
along with any associated supplementary questions.  All questions are set out in 

Page 18



3

full on the Council’s website, together with responses from the relevant Portfolio 
Holder.

4.   THE COUNCIL'S NEW CONSTITUTION 

(Report CL144 refers)

Appendix 1 (Response to Members’ Consultation) to Report CL144, was 
circulated with a supplementary agenda after the statutory deadline.  The 
Mayor agreed to accept Appendix 1 to Report CL144 onto the agenda, 
because of the urgent need for Council to consider the information in the 
Appendix in conjunction with the Report that required decisions at this 
evening’s meeting.  

Councillor Horrill, Leader, moved that the Recommendations in Report 
CL144 be approved and adopted (seconded by Councillor Mather).

Council proceeded to ask questions and debate each section of the 
Constitution in turn (as set out in Appendix 2 to Report CL144).  In addition 
to this, the Monitoring Officer drew to Council’s attention any proposed 
changes to these sections where drafting errors had become apparent to 
office
[...]
between 7.45pm and 8.05pm 
and concluded at 10.25pm.

The Mayor

Page 22



COUNCIL

Wednesday, 15 May 2019
Attendance:

Councillors
Pearson (Chairman)

Achwal
Becker
Bell
Bentote
Brook
Clear
Cook
Cunningham
Cutler
Evans
Gemmell
Godfrey
Gottlieb
Green
Griffiths
Hiscock
Horrill
Humby
Hutchison
Laming
Learney
Lumby

Mather
McLean
Miller
Murphy
Porter
Power
Prince
Read
Ruffell
Rutter
Scott
Thompson
Tod
Weir
Weston
Bronk
Clementson
Craske
Ferguson
Fern
Gordon-Smith
Williams

1.   TO ELECT FROM AMONGST THE MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL A PERSON 
TO BE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF WINCHESTER FOR THE ENSUING YEAR. 

Proposed by Councillor Evans.

Seconded by Councillor Thompson and resolved unanimously that Councillor 
Eleanor Bell be elected Mayor of the City of Winchester for the period 
commencing on 15 May 2019.

Councillor Pearson vacated the Chair, which was taken by the Mayor who 
made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office.

2.   TO MOVE A VOTE OF THANKS TO THE RETIRING MAYOR. 

Proposed by Councillor Read.

Public Document Pack

Page 23



Seconded by Councillor Weston and resolved unanimously that the best thanks 
of the Council be accorded to Councillor Pearson for his service to the Council 
as Mayor during the past year.

3.   TO ELECT FROM AMONGST THE MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL A PERSON 
TO BE DEPUTY MAYOR OF THE CITY OF WINCHESTER FOR THE 
ENSUING YEAR. 

Proposed by Councillor Godfrey.

Seconded by Councillor Horrill and resolved unanimously that Councillor 
Patrick Cunningham be elected Deputy Mayor of the City of Winchester for the 
period commencing on 15 May 2019.

4.   TO ELECT THE LEADER (CHAIRPERSON OF CABINET) FOR THE 
ENSUING YEAR IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION. 

Council noted that Councillor Horrill had formally resigned as Leader of
the Council and The Mayor asked for nominations.

Councillor Evans proposed Councillor Thompson to be Leader (Chairperson of 
Cabinet) which was seconded by Councillor Cutler. 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Thompson be ap
[...]
wal, Becker, Bentote, Bronk, Godfrey, Gottlieb, 
Laming, Mather, Miller, Power, Weston
Deputies
Councillors Williams, Gemmell

Licensing and Regulation Committee
Councillors Achwal, Bentote, Clementson, Cook, Fern, Gemmell, 
Gordon-Smith, Green, Laming, Mather, Williams
Deputies
Councillors Clear, Power, McLean, Read

Page 26



Planning Committee 
Councillors Bronk, Clear, Cunningham, Evans, Laming, McLean, 
Read, Ruffell, Rutter
Deputies
Councillors Bentote, Gottlieb, Brook, Pearson, Scott

Joint West of Waterlooville MDA Planning Committee
Councillors Clear, Evans, Laming, McLean, Read
Deputies
Councillors Bronk, Rutter, Cunningham, Ruffell

Business and Housing Policy Committee
Councillors Craske, Gottlieb, Hiscock, Humby, Lumby, Rutter, Scott
Deputies
Councillors Bronk, Clear, Godfrey, Horrill

Health and Environment Policy Committee
Councillors Becker, Brook, Clear, Ferguson, Griffiths, Laming, 
Pearson
Deputies
Councillors Hutchison, Williams, Horrill, Weston

8.   TO PASS THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION IN RESPECT OF THE 
WINCHESTER TOWN FORUM: 

RESOLVED:

That the Winchester Town Forum be established for 
2019/20 with membership consisting of all Members who represent 
the five Winchester Town Wards.

9.   TO PASS THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION IN RESPECT OF THE HOUSING 
(APPEALS) COMMITTEE: 

RESOLVED:

That alternative arrangements other than proportional 
representation be agreed in respect of the Housing (Appeals) 
Committee and that Members of the Committee be appointed as 
follows:-

Councillors Clear, Rutter, Scott
Deputies
Councillor Horrill, Hutchison

Page 27



10.   APPOINTMENT OF MONITORING OFFICER 

RESOLVED:

That Lisa Kirkman, Corporate Head of Service (Resources) be 
appointed Monitoring Officer for the Council with effect from 15 May 2019.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.30 pm

The Mayor

Page 28



CL145
COUNCIL

REPORT TITLE: CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION

26 JUNE 2019

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

Lisa Kirkman    Tel No: 01962 848177 

Email lkirkman@winchester.gov.uk  

WARD(S):  ALL

PURPOSE

The Council adopted the updated Constitution at an Extraordinary Council meeting 
on 19 March 2019 (Report CL144 refers) that became effective from the Annual 
Meeting on 15 May 2019. The Administration wish to make a change to the 
Constitution to allow for public speaking as part of the democratic process at Full 
Council.

This report outlines those changes and some additional amendments considered 
necessary at this stage that have come to light.   

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That Council introduce a public question and answer session at the beginning 
of business at ordinary meetings of Full Council with Councillor questions 
moved to later in the agenda in order to discharge the matters in front of Full 
Council in a timely manner.  That the necessary changes to the Council 
Procedure Rules in the Constitution are made to effect these changes.

2. That Council agree to the further changes to the constitution as set out at 
Appendix A to the report.

3. That Council suspend Council Procedure Rule Part 4.3, Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rule, paragraph 3 restricting the number of members who 
may sit on more than one Committee for one year effective immediately until 
the next Annual Meeting of Council.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lkirkman@winchester.gov.uk


CL145

1. SUPPORTING INFORMATION:

1.1 The Monitoring Officer, appointed at the Annual Meeting, undertook a review 
in advance of the formal publication of the Constitution.  A number of minor 
updates and clarifications were made. 

1.2 The Administration propose to introduce a public question and answer 
session at ordinary meetings of the Council.  In order to give this opportunity 
and discharge the matters of council in a timely manner, it is also proposed to 
move Councillor Questions (Council Procedure Rule 15) to the end of the 
meeting. This requires amendments to the Council Procedure Rules at Part 
4.1 (2).  The amendment
[...]
urces Functions by deleting (a) in its entirety; 

a) All matters, where not delegated, in relation to the Councils role as 
an employer, including the recruitment of the Head of Paid Service 
and Strategic Directors.

Add – under Part 3 Para 3 

vi) Appointments Panel 

The membership of the Appointments Panel will be comprised of 
Leader, deputy Leader, Leader of the opposition and deputy 
Leader of the opposition as well as a member of the Audit & 
Governance Committee.

Part 4.8 – Officer Employment Procedure Rules

Amend existing references at 3 and 4.1 to ‘Personnel Sub-
Committee’ to read ‘Appointments Panel’ 

Reason for change: The appointment of the Head of Paid Service and 
Strategic Directors was previously a sub-committee of Full Council.  This 
amendment therefore adds an Appointments Panel as a sub-committee 
of Full Council to undertake this function. References to a ‘Personnel 
Sub-Committee’ and changes therein provides consistency and clarity to 
terminology. 

This amendment was put to the Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting on Thursday 13th June under Chairperson’s announcements and 
was agreed in principle to be put forward to Full Council in this paper.

Page 35



CL145 – APPENDIX A

Page 36


	Agenda
	1 To confirm the following Minutes of Meetings of the Council:
	Minutes , 19/03/2019 Council
	Minutes Public Pack, 15/05/2019 Council
	Minutes


	6 Report of the Monitoring Officer: Changes to the Constitution
	CL145 APDX Further proposed changes to the Constitution




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 26 June 2019 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Bell (Chairperson) 

 
Achwal 
Becker 
Bentote 
Bronk 
Brook 
Clear 
Clementson 
Cook 
Craske 
Cutler 
Evans 
Ferguson 
Fern 
Gemmell 
Godfrey 
Gordon-Smith 
Gottlieb 
Green 
Griffiths 
Hiscock 
Horrill 
 

Hutchison 
Laming 
Learney 
Lumby 
Mather 
McLean 
Miller 
Murphy 
Pearson 
Porter 
Power 
Prince 
Read 
Ruffell 
Scott 
Thompson 
Tod 
Weir 
Weston 
Williams 
 

 
 
Apologies for Absence:  
 
Councillors Cunningham, Humby and Rutter 
 
 

 
1.    TO CONFIRM THE FOLLOWING MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL:  

 
RESOLVED: 

  
That the minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held on 28 

February 2019 (less exempt minute) and the Extraordinary meeting of the 
Council held on 19 March 2019 and the Annual Meeting on 15 May 2019 
be approved and adopted. 

 
 
 
 
 



2 
 

 
 

2.    TO RECEIVE ANY COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR, LEADER OR 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
The Mayor’s first announcement was that she had written letters to the 
following people who lived or worked in the District, to congratulate them on 
their awards in the New Year’s Honours List: 

  
Carolyn Julie Fairbairn (Director General, Confederation of British 
Industry) – Dame Commander of The Order of the British Empire – for 
services to UK Business. 
 
Felicity Harding (Ambassador and Special Advisor to the Chief Executive, 
Samaritans) – Officer of the Order of the British Empire – for Charitable 
Services. 
 
Susan Margaret Henderson (Student Services Manager, University of 
Winchester) – Medalist of the Order of the British Empire – for Services to 
Higher Education. 

 
The Mayor then reported on recent events associated with the district’s close 
relationship with the military.  She had recently attended Operation Overlord D-
Day commemorations at Southwick Park as well as the annual Armed Forces 
Week Flag Raising Ceremony.  The Mayor was also to host a special lunch at 
Abbey House to welcome military representatives from St John Moore 
Barracks, Southwick Park and Worthy Down. 
 
The Mayor announced that with her Chaplin, she would be ensuring that the 
diversity of local communities were represented at her events throughout her 
year.  
 
The Mayor then reported that she had recently been involved in events to 
celebrate the 25th anniversary of Winchester’s association with Laon, France.  
The Mayor had also been pleased to have met the Mayor of Giessen, Germany 
(which was also twinned with Winchester) during his recent visit to Winchester 
as part of a choir tour. 
 
The Mayor then informed the meeting that tomorrow was her annual Civic Day.   
She was to host a special lunch at Abbey House with Mayors from across 
Hampshire as well as a tour of Winchester College and also at IBM, Hurlsey.  
 
Finally, the Mayor the reported that as many Members already knew, the 
Council’s Strategic Director (Resources) Joseph Holmes was leaving to take up 
a role at West Berkshire Council at the end of the summer.  The Mayor 
awarded Mr Holmes the best thanks of the Council for his time as one of the 
Council’s Strategic Directors.  Members reciprocated with applause. 
 
The Leader then made a number of announcements.  Firstly, Council had been 
successful in a number of national awards.  These included the Land Charges 
team which had been shortlisted for a Best Customer Experience Award and 
Digital Award and also the Finance team which had been shortlisted for a 
Public Finance Innovation Award for financial reporting and accountability.   



3 
 

 
 

 
The Chesil Lodge Extra Care Scheme had been awarded the Best Inclusive 
Building category as part of the LABC South East Excellence Awards now 
being shortlisted to the national Awards. The scheme had also reached the 
finals of the best public service building, blue print for sheltered living. The 
Leader then announced that reviews were underway in respect of three major 
projects.  The review of the Council’s new Sport and Leisure facility at Bar End 
was now substantially complete.  It was not proposed to extend the sports hall 
at this time, but consideration would be given to changes to the internal layout 
along with further measures to improve the carbon footprint of the building.  
 
With regard to the Central Winchester Regeneration work, there was an 
opportunity to build in further consideration with regard to sustainability and the 
involvement of key stakeholders.  
 
The Station Approach project was complex and the Leader reported that a 
review was actively considering the environmental impact of the development.  
 
The Leader then announced that Cabinet was taking a new open and 
transparent approach to each of these projects. Public open forums would be 
established and nominations requested from members. Further information 
would be provided in due course. 
 
Finally, the Leader referred to the recent declaration of a Climate Emergency 
and involvement in the ’Clean Air’ Day and thanked the council team for their 
efforts to ensure climate change was at the centre of all their work.    
 
The Chief Executive announced apologies for the meeting.   
 
The Chief Executive then reported that Winchester Citizens Advice Bureau was 
now located at the Colebrook Street offices. This co-location would ensure the 
best possible advice to residents was provided to residents as quickly as 
possible.  
 
The Chief Executive then referred to the results of the recently commissioned 
residents’ survey.  In summary, these showed that 95% of residents were 
satisfied with their local area as a place to live and that 79% had said that they 
were satisfied with the way the Council ran things.  65% had said that the 
Council provided value for money.  These figures were all at least 14% higher 
than the average score for south east councils and would provide a baseline for 
further service improvements. 

 
3.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Gottlieb declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of 
Agenda Item 8 – Exempt Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council held 
28 February 2019. Councillor Gottlieb left the room during consideration of this 
item. 

 
 
 



4 
 

 
 

4.    TO ANSWER QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 15.  
 
16 written questions had been received which were heard at the meeting along 
with associated supplementary questions. All questions are set out on in full on 
the Council’s website, together with responses from the relevant Cabinet 
Member. 

 
5.    TO RECEIVE PETITIONS  UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 16.  

 
a) Petition by Winchester Friends of The Earth – Climate Emergency   
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 16, a petition was submitted by 
Winchester Friends of the Earth, containing 598 signatures.  The details of the 
petition are set out on the agenda.  
 
In summary, they referred to the ‘Earth Day’ march earlier in the year and also 
Cabinet’s declaration of a Climate Emergency.  Two local young people 
addressed council and reported that many children were worried about the 
future and although adults were now working to make positive changes, not 
enough adults in power were doing enough.   
 
Councillor Murphy (Cabinet Member for the Environment) thanked those 
attending and for their presentation and reported that although Cabinet had 
announced how it intended to address climate change, a public engagement 
event was to be arranged as the community was needed to help support the 
Council in its approach.  
 
During the debate which followed, Members made a number of key points 
including: 
 
 The Council had previously worked to reduce its own carbon footprint 

through various initiatives including energy reduction.  
 An exact definition of ‘carbon neutrality’ should be ascertained.  
 The Council should consider further improving its existing housing stock 

and converting its vehicle fleet away from petrol/diesel  
 An action plan, with practical measures to deliver, must be developed and 

the whole Council involved, together with engagement with residents and 
businesses.  

 The Local Plan was important as would influence new development, active 
travel, biodiversity and carbon neutrality.  The environment must be 
considered as a ‘whole’.  

 New technology was able assist further with the reduction of carbon 
footprint. 

 The County Council needed to work with the district councils, including with 
regard to public transport.  

 
In summing up, Councillor Murphy advised that the matters raised by the 
petition would be referred to by a future meeting of the Cabinet as part of its 
consideration as to how the Council was to deliver against an action plan.   
 
 



5 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the matters raised in the petition be referred to a future a 
meeting of the Cabinet as part of its consideration as to how the Council 
was to deliver against the Climate Emergency action plan. 

 
 

b) Petition by Councillor Mike Craske – Caring for the future of St Barnabas  
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 16, a petition was submitted by 
Winchester Friends of the Earth, containing 305 signatures.  The details of the 
petition are set out on the agenda.  
 
In summary, Councillor Craske referred to the character of the St Barnabas 
ward which he said was changing in an uncontrolled way. There were too many 
executive homes and flats being built as determined by developers and not the 
affordable homes that were required.  He set out that the existing planning 
system was not working as the wrong types of homes were being built in the 
wrong places and the Council must have a well-resourced and trained planning 
team.  The St Barnabas ward was not parished and it was requested that a 
Neighbourhood Plan be compiled.  
 
Councillor Porter (Cabinet Member for Built Environment and Wellbeing) 
thanked Councillor Craske for his presentation and acknowledged the strength 
of feeling in St Barnabas in not wanting to lose their sense of community. 
Staffing within Development Management would always be a challenge and 
there had been some recent recruitment and restructuring which had brought in 
additional resource but that retention of planning staff was as important as 
recruitment.  Councillor Porter also referred to the Council’s enforcement policy 
being under review which was to be considered at Health and Environment 
Policy Committee in due course.  Although the Winchester Town Forum was 
not the local planning authority, she suggested that it could be a conduit for 
considering local planning matters. With regards to the petition requesting a 
Neighbourhood Plan to improve the situation, the Local Plan revision would 
assist by determining the appropriate policies for the district and may be able to 
reflect a ‘Winchester plan’.   
 
During the debate which followed, Members made a number of key points 
including: 

 

 St Barnabas would not be able to produce a Neighbourhood Plan in 
isolation to other town wards. Neighbourhood Plans were costly and 
required considerable work to deliver.  The Local Plan was there for the 
community to engage with and should be sufficient to fulfil needs. 

 The Denmead Neighbourhood Plan had been community led and work had 
to come from the community to ensue its delivery.  

 There was a need to work on a vision for the local area and in conjunction 
with residents.  The work of Central Winchester Regeneration had been 
good, collaborative work.   

 The Town Forum had previously had a good discussion of the matters 
raised by Councillor Craske.  The Stanmore Planning Framework 



6 
 

 
 

previously provided some cohesion and direction and so any form of Plan 
or Framework should be welcomed.  Some particular areas of the town 
area may need to be prioritised.  There were also issues across the city of 
family homes being occupied by students.  

 Residents of north Winchester were aware of much adjacent development, 
such as Kings Barton.  There was recognition that there was a need for 
new homes, but poorly thought-out infill development was often alien in 
design and there was a lack of affordable housing contribution from 
developers.       

   
In summing up, Councillor Porter suggested that although the petition referred to 
the principle of a local Neighbourhood Plan, an Area Action Plan could be a 
more practical solution.  It was recognised that there was a need for more voice 
for residents and there was already a conversation about the ‘democratic deficit’ 
in the Winchester town area with regard to planning matters.  Councillor Porter 
acknowledged the numbers of Houses of Multiple Occupation / shared houses in 
the town area and recognised that it was crucial that there was good design in 
house building and ‘quality of place’ and development not driven by developer’s 
profit.  The Local Plan was crucial to assist planning decisions.  Councillor Porter 
concluded that the matters set out in the petition would be considered further at 
a future meeting of the Winchester Town Forum and at Cabinet if required.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the matters raised in the petition be referred to future a 
meeting of the Winchester Town Forum and Cabinet if required. 

 
6.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER: CHANGES TO THE 

CONSTITUTION  
 
Councillor Thompson, Leader, moved that the Recommendations in Report 
CL145 be approved and adopted (seconded by Councillor Learney).  

 
Council proceeded to ask questions and debate the matters in the Report.   

 
          AMENDMENT (1) Councillor Lumby (2) Councillor McLean 
 

Change Recommendation 1 of the Report to read as follows (delete words 
in strikethrough, and add additional wording shown as bold): 

 
1.  That Council introduce a public question and answer session at the 
beginning of business at ordinary meetings of Full Council with Councillor 
questions following directly after public questions and answers 
moved to later in the agenda in order to discharge the matters in front of 
Full Council in a timely manner.  That the necessary changes to the 
Council Procedure Rules in the Constitution are made to effect these 
changes. 

AMENDMENT LOST 
 
 



7 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Council introduce a public question and answer 
session at the beginning of business at ordinary meetings of Full Council 
with Councillor questions moved to later in the agenda in order to 
discharge the matters in front of Full Council in a timely manner.  That the 
necessary changes to the Council Procedure Rules in the Constitution are 
made to effect these changes. 

2. That Council agree to the further changes to the constitution 
as set out at Appendix A to Report CL145. 

That Council unanimously agrees to suspend Council Procedure Rule Part 4.3, 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule, paragraph 3 restricting the number of 
members who may sit on more than one Committee for one year effective 
immediately until the next Annual Meeting of Council. 

 
7.    EXEMPT BUSINESS:  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 

maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

consideration of the following item of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 
Minute 
Number 

Item  Description of 
Exempt Information 
 

8 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Exempt 
Minute of the 
Ordinary 
Meeting of the 
Council held 
on 28 
February 2019 

 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 
 

 
Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers) 
 
 

 

 
8.    TO CONFIRM THE EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE ORDINARY MEETING OF THE 

COUNCIL HELD ON 28 FEBRUARY 2019  
 

   Councillor Gottlieb left the room during consideration of this item. 
 
 
 



8 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
  

That the exempt minutes of the Ordinary Meeting of the Council 
held on 28 February 2019 be approved and adopted. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.25 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson


